• • • • • •
QL7100 QuickDSP Data Sheet
 Combining Embedded DSP Blocks, Performance, Density,
and Embedded RAM
1.0  Device Highlights
Clock Network
• 9 global clock networks
• 1 dedicated, 8 programmable

The rest of the pins should be terminated at the board level in the following manner:
NOTE: x -> number, y -> alphabetical character
Figure 16: Ordering Information
Table 15: Recommended Unused Pin Terminations
Signal Name Recommended Termination
PLLOUT<x>
Unused PLL output pins must be connected to either VCC or GND so that their associated input
buffer never floats. Utilized PLL output pins that route the  PLL clock outside of the chip, do not need
to be tied to either VCC or GND.
IOCTRL<y> Any unused pins of this type must be connected to either VCC or GND.
CLK/PLLIN<x> Any unused clock pins should be connected to VCC or GND.
PLLRST<x>
If a PLL module is not used, then the associated PLLRST<x> must be connected to VCC, under
normal operation use it as needed.
INREF<y> If an I/O bank does not require the use of INREF signal the pin should be connected to GND.
QL 7100 - 4 PS672 C
QuickLogic device
QuickDSP device
part number
Speed Grade
4 = Quick
5 = Fast
6 = Faster
7 = Fastest
Operating Range
  C = Commercial
    I = Industrial
  M = Military
Package Code
  PT280 = 280-pin FPBGA
  PS484 = 484-pin BGA (1.0mm)
  PS672 = 672-pin BGA (1.0mm)
  PB516 = 516-pin BGA (1.27mm)
www.quicklogic.com © 2001 QuickLogic Corporation
•
•
•
•
•
•
QL7100 QuickDSP Data Sheet
5.0  208 PQFP Pinout Diagram
Top
6.0  208 PQFP Pinout Table
Table 16: 208 PQFP Pinout Table
208 PQFP Function 208 PQFP Function 208 PQFP Function 208 PQFP Function 208 PQFP Function 208 PQFP Function
1 PLLRST(3) 36 IO(B) 71 IO(C) 106 VCCPLL(1) 141 IO(F) 176 IO(G)
2 VCCPLL(3) 37 IO(B) 72 VCCIO(C) 107 IO(E) 142 IO(F) 177 VCCIO(G)
3 GND 38 IO(B) 73 IO(C) 108 GND 143 IO(F) 178 GND
4 GND 39 IOCTRL(B) 74 IO(C) 109 IO(E) 144 IOCTRL(F) 179 IO(G)
5 IO(A) 40 INREF(B) 75 GND 110 IO(E) 145 INREF(F) 180 IO(G)
6 IO(A) 41 IOCTRL(B) 76 VCC 111 VCCIO(E) 146 VCC 181 IO(G)
7 IO(A) 42 IO(B) 77 IO(C) 112 IO(E) 147 IOCTRL(F) 182 VCC
8 VCCIO(A) 43 IO(B) 78 TRSTB 113 VCC 148 IO(F) 183 TCK
9 IO(A) 44 VCCIO(B) 79 VCC 114 IO(E) 149 IO(F) 184 VCC
10 IO(A) 45 IO(B) 80 IO(D) 115 IO(E) 150 VCCIO(F) 185 IO(H)
11 IOCTRL(A) 46 VCC 81 IO(D) 116 IO(E) 151 IO(F) 186 IO(H)
12 VCC 47 IO(B) 82 IO(D) 117 IOCTRL(E) 152 IO(F) 187 IO(H)
13 INREF(A) 48 IO(B) 83 GND 118 INREF(E) 153 GND 188 GND
14 IOCTRL(A) 49 GND 84 VCCIO(D) 119 IOCTRL(E) 154 IO(F) 189 VCCIO(H)
15 IO(A) 50 TDO 85 IO(D) 120 IO(E) 155 PLLOUT(3) 190 IO(H)
16 IO(A) 51 PLLOUT(1) 86 VCC 121 IO(E) 156 GNDPLL(0) 191 IO(H)
17 IO(A) 52 GNDPLL(2) 87 IO(D) 122 VCCIO(E) 157 GND 192 IOCTRL(H)
18 IO(A) 53 GND 88 IO(D) 123 GND 158 VCCPLL(0) 193 IO(H)
19 VCCIO(A) 54 VCCPLL(2) 89 VCC 124 IO(E) 159 PLLRST(0) 194 INREF(H)
20 IO(A) 55 PLLRST(2) 90 IO(D) 125 IO(E) 160 GND 195 VCC
21 GND 56 VCC 91 IO(D) 126 IO(E) 161 IO(G) 196 IOCTRL(H)
22 IO(A) 57 IO(C) 92 IOCTRL(D) 127
CLK(5),PLLIN
(3)
162 VCCIO(G) 197 IO(H)
23 TDI 58 GND 93 INREF(D) 128 CLK(6) 163 IO(G) 198 IO(H)
24 CLK(0) 59 IO(C) 94 IOCTRL(D) 129 VCC 164 IO(G) 199 IO(H)